
 
July 28, 2010 

 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: John R. Jolicoeur, Chief 
   Licensing Processes Branch 
   Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
   Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
 
FROM:   Jonathan Rowley, Project Manager  /RA/ 
   Licensing Processes Branch 
   Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
   Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF JUNE 30, 2010, CATEGORY 2 PUBLIC MEETING WITH 

THE PRESSURIZED WATER REACTOR OWNERS GROUP TO 
DISCUSS ALLOWED TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION TOLERANCE IN 
DIESEL GENERATOR FREQUENCY AND VOLTAGE  

 

On June 30, 2010, a public meeting was held between the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) and representatives the Pressurized Water Reactor Owners Group 
(PWROG) at NRC Headquarters, One White Flint North, Room O-10B6, 11555 Rockville Pike, 
Rockville, Maryland.  A list of meeting attendees is enclosed and the meeting agenda is 
contained in the June 9, 2010, meeting notice (ADAMS Accession No. ML101590668). 
 
The purpose of the meeting was to allow the NRC and the PWROG an opportunity to discuss 
the program being developed by the PWROG to clarify the technical specifications (TS) 
surveillance requirements that verify diesel generator (DG) voltage and frequency tolerances 
(limits).  Wording of the TS would allow steady state DG operation within those limits.  The 
PWROG believes that the limits should not be in the TS as a steady state operating criteria to 
be consistent with safety analyses and DG steady state loading calculations. 
 
The PWROG presentation is available in ADAMS at Accession No. ML101880633. 
 
A comment from an attendee participating by telephone was received by email.  The comment 
(email) is available in ADAMS at Accession No. ML102020440.  The attachments that 
accompany the email are also in ADAMS at Accession Nos. ML071910238, ML081280649, and 
ML082600469. 
 
 
CONTACT:  Jonathan Rowley, NRR/DPR 
             301-415-4053 

         jonathan.rowley@nrc.gov 
 

Project No.  694 
 
Enclosure:   
List of Attendees 
 
cc w/encls: See next page 
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Enclosure 
 

ATTENDEES FOR MEETING WITH THE PWROG ON ALLOWED 
 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION TOLERANCE IN DIESEL GENERATOR 
 

FREQUENCY AND VOLTAGE 
 

June 30, 2010 
 

Name Organization Phone Email 
Jonathan Rowley NRC 301-415-4053 jonathan.rowley@nrc.gov 
Robert Elliott NRC 301-415-8585 robert.elliott@nrc.gov 
Roy Mathew NRC 301-415-2965 roy.mathew@nrc.gov 
Gurcharan Matharu NRC 301-415-4057 gurcharan.matharu@nrc.gov 
Robert Wolfgang NRC 301-415-1624 robert.wolfgang@nrc.gov 
Stephen Smith NRC 301-415-3190 stephen.smith@nrc.com 
Robert Taylor NRC 301-415-3172 robert.taylor@nrc.gov 
Jianfeng Gu NRC  gucolin@sina.com 
Guochen Sun NRC 301-415-6808 sunguochen@yahoo.com.ch 
James Andrachek Westinghouse 412-374-5018 andracjd@westinghouse.com 
Steve Swantner Westinghouse 412-374-4139 swantnsr@westinghouse.com 
Frank Ferraraccio Westinghouse 860-731-6710 ferrarfp@westinghouse.com 
Jack Stringfellow Southern Nuclear Co.  205-992-7037 njstring@southernco.com 
Dale Vincent Xcel Energy 651-388-1121 dale.vincent@xenuclear.com 
Jeffrey Brown Arizona Public Service 623-393-6891 jeffrey.brown@aps.com 
Arihant Jain* Enercon 770-919-1931 ajain@enercon.com 
Eric Forster* Duke Energy 803-701-3943 eric.forster@duke-energy.com 
Harry Epstein* Fairbanks Morse Diesel 

Generator Owners’ 
Group 

978-777-9494 ieneng@aol.com 

Greg Reinhard* AmerenUE, Calloway 314-225-1489 gjreinhard@cal.ameren.com 
Kenneth Fleischer* Florida Power and Light 561-691-2456 kenneth.fleisher@fpl.com 
Mohit Malik* Entergy Nuclear 225-381-4390 mmalik@entergy.com 
Paul Colaianni* Duke Energy 803-701-3526 paul.colaianni@duke-

energy.com 
Nancy Chapman* Bechtel Power 

Corporation 
301-228-6025 ngchapma@bechtel.com 

Brian Williams* Wolf Creek Nuclear 
Operating Corporation 

 brwilli3@wcnoc.com 

John Moorehead* Westinghouse 412-374-4064 moorehjd@westinghouse.com 
Chad Holderbaum* Westinghouse 412-374-6230 holdercm@westinghouse.com 
*Via telephone 



 

 

PWR Owners Group        Project No.  694 
 
cc: 
 
Mr. James A. Gresham, Manager 
Regulatory Compliance and Plant Licensing 
Westinghouse Electric Company 
P.O. Box 355 
Pittsburgh, PA  15230-0355 
greshaja@westinghouse.com 
 
 
Anthony Nowinowski, Manager 
Owners Group Program Management Office 
Westinghouse Electric Company  
P.O. Box 355 
Pittsburgh, PA  15230-0355 
nowinowa@westinghouse.com 
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